

LISTING ON 14.08.2014
COURT NO. 1
ITEM NO. 12

SEC.IVA

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 20020 OF 2009
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTARY APPLICATION NOS. 33-34 & 37-38

(Application for intervention & direction filed by Mr. R.C. Kohli, Advocate)

AND

INTERLOCUTARY APPLICATION NOS. 35-36

(Application for impleadment and further direction and O.T. filed by Ms. Anu Gupta, Advocate)

AND

INTERLOCUTARY APPLICATION NOS. 41-42

((Application for intervention & direction filed by Mr. B.Y. Kulkarni, Advocate)

Manish Jain & Ors.

... Petitioners

Versus

State of M. P. & Ors.

.... Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 04.08.2009, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Taken on board. Permission to file SLP granted.
Delay condoned.
Issue notice.

The petitioners in this petition may be permitted to participate in the ensuing B.Ed. examination, provided the respective colleges permitting other students for the same examination."

The matter was again listed before the Hon'ble Court on 26.10.2009, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Petitioner to serve the unserved respondents.
List after service is complete.
Counter affidavit be filed, in the meantime."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to the all the 17 Respondents. M/s Mishra Saurabh and Gopal Singh, Advocates have put appearance on behalf of respondent nos. 1, 4 and 5 respectively but has not filed counter affidavit on their behalf. Proof of delivery and A.D. card duly signed have been received in respect of respondent nos. 2, 3 and 6 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. Name of respondent nos. 7 to 17

have been deleted from the array of the parties vide order dated 13.04.2012 of the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber passed in I. A. No. 30. Accordingly cause title has been amended.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

It is submitted that interlocutory application nos. 35 & 36 (Applications of impleadment and directions) were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 25.04.2011, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"It is represented that the connected matters i.e. SLP (Civil) No. 35300 of 2009 etc. are being heard by a Bench presided over by Mr. Justice G.S. Singhvi.

In view of the same, post this SLP and connected IAs. before the same Bench."

It is further submitted that SLP No. 35300 of 2009 and other connected matters have been disposed of by this Hon'ble Court on 21.07.2010 (copy enclosed).

Thereafter, I.A. Nos. 30, 33, 34, 35-36, 37, 38 & 41 were listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 13.04.2012 with an office report dated 12.04.2012, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:

"I.A.No. 30 of 2009

As prayed for, names of Respondent Nos. 7 to 17 are deleted from the array of parties at the risk of the petitioners.

As the name of Respondent Nos. 9 and 12 have been deleted from the array of parties, there is no necessity of effecting service on them.

I.A.Nos. 33/2011, 34/2011, 35/2011, 36/2011

These applications shall be considered at the time of hearing of the Special Leave Petition.

I.A. No. 37, 38 and 41 of 2009

Let the applications filed by Mr. R.C. Kohli for intervention be served on the counsel representing Respondent Nos. 4 and 5 within two weeks, failing which, the said applications shall stand rejected."

Accordingly cause title has been amended and service of I.A. Nos. 37-38 & 41 of 2009 has been made.

The matter alongwith applications above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Report.

Dated this the 2nd day of August 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO: Ms. Anu Gupta, Advocate
Mr. Gopal Singh, Advocate
Ms. Anuradha Mutatkar, Advocate
Dr. S.K. Verma, Advocate
Mr. Mishra Saurabh, Advocate
Mr. Shekhar Kumar, Advocate
Mr. B.Y. Kulkarni, Advocate
Mr. Shankar Divate, Advocate
Mr. R.C. Kohli, Advocate
Ms. K.V. Bharti Upadhyay, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

pc3